## RESOLUTION AWARDING BID 23-08 PURCHASE LEASE OF ELECTRIC POWERED GOLF CARTS

WHEREAS, the Township Committee of the Township of Pennsauken has determined the need for purchase lease of Electric Powered Golf Carts through the Township of Pennsauken same being more particularly described in specification which are on file in the Office of the Township Finance Department and available for public inspection during regular business hours: and it appearing that the cost of the aforementioned vehicles will be paid with municipal funds and will exceed \$44,000 in a fiscal year; and

**WHEREAS,** N.J.S.A 40A: 11-4 states that a contract, the cost of which will exceed \$44,000 in the fiscal year, shall be award only after public advertising for bids and bidding therefore; and

WHEREAS, the Township of Pennsauken received bids on February 28, 2023 at 11:30 AM for the purchase lease of seventy-four (74) Electric Golf Carts and four (4) Utility Carts, with a trade in of seventy (70) 2018 Yamaha Golf Carts and two (2) Utility 2018 Yamaha Golf Carts; and

**WHEREAS**, that after review and evaluation hereby accepted as the lowest responsible bid is Golf Carts Services, Inc 4296 York Rd, New Oxford, PA 17350; and

WHEREAS, Golf Carts Services for lithium batteries cost at \$759,406, with a trade in value of \$137,000 of current fleet. Net total of \$622,406 over a four (4) lease; and

WHEREAS, Township of Pennsauken full access track GPS, optional PACE Technology 7" EX SCREEN SYSTEM \$144,246.72 for four (4) years; and

WHEREAS, Golf Carts Services, Inc awarded contract totaling \$766,652.72 for four (4) year lease; and

**WHEREAS**, the Chief Financial Officer of the Township of Pennsauken, as required by N.J.A.C. 5:30-1, has hereby declares that there are sufficient funds available for the aforesaid purpose, as is evidenced by the attached Certification of Availability of Funds.

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A 40A: 11-15 (7), allows leasing or servicing of automobiles, motor vehicles, machinery and equipment of every nature and kind for a period not to exceed five years, the Chief Financial Officers of the Township of Pennsauken will certify that sufficient, available and legally appropriated funds for this expenditure are available under the 2023 to 2027 Country Club Budget; and

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Township Committee of Township of Pennsauken, County of Camden, State of New Jersey, as follows:

- 1. The Township Committee, based upon the aforementioned certificate, hereby declares that there are sufficient funds available for the aforesaid purpose, as is evidenced by the attached Certification of Availability of Funds.
- 2. That the Township Committee, for the aforementioned reasons, herby declares that Golf Carts Services, Inc 4296 York Rd, New Oxford, PA 17350 is the lowest, qualified responsible bidder for the purchase lease of the Electric Powered Golf Carts and hereby authorized an award in the amount of \$766,652.72 for four (4) year lease.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Resolution was adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of Pennsauken, County of Camden, State of New Jersey, at their meeting held on March 2, 2023

TOWNSHIP OF PENNSAUKEN	
TOWNSHIP OF FERNISACKER	
Pamela Scott-Forman	
Township Clerk	D: